
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

      Section 18 
      Chapter 90/15 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.8 

  

 9021.10.4  - - - Parts for goods of 9021.10.20 or 9021.10.30: 
 

  

 9021.10.41 72 .. - - - - Of metal 
 

 5% 
 

 9021.10.49 74 .. - - - - Other 
 

 5% 

 9021.10.90  - - - Other 
 

 Free 

    Fracture appliances:   
  75 ..  .Preventing or correcting bodily deformities   
  76 ..  .Supporting or holding parts of the body  

  following an illness, operation or injury 
 

  
 

  77 ..  Other orthopaedic or fracture appliances, NSA   
  73 ..  Parts for goods of 9021.10.10 

 
  

 9021.2  - Artificial teeth and dental fittings: 
 

  

 9021.21.00 17 .. - - Artificial teeth 
 

 Free 

 9021.29.00 18 .. - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9021.3  - Other artificial parts of the body: 
 

  

 9021.31.00 78 No - - Artificial joints 
 

 Free 

 9021.39.00 79 .. - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9021.40.00 20 No - Hearing aids, excluding parts and accessories 
 

 Free 
 

 9021.50.00 21 .. -  Pacemakers for stimulating heart muscles, excluding 
parts and accessories 

 

 Free 

 9021.90.00  - Other 
 

 Free 

  22 ..  Parts and accessories for hearing aids   
  90 ..  Other 

 
 

  

 9022  APPARATUS BASED ON THE USE OF X-RAYS OR 
OF ALPHA, BETA OR GAMMA RADIATIONS, 
WHETHER OR NOT FOR MEDICAL, SURGICAL, 
DENTAL OR VETERINARY USES, INCLUDING 
RADIOGRAPHY OR RADIOTHERAPY 
APPARATUS, X-RAY TUBES AND OTHER X-RAY 
GENERATORS, HIGH TENSION GENERATORS, 
CONTROL PANELS AND DESKS, SCREENS, 
EXAMINATION OR TREATMENT TABLES, 
CHAIRS AND THE LIKE: 
 

  

 9022.1  -  Apparatus based on the use of X-rays, whether or not 
for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary uses, 
including radiography or radiotherapy apparatus: 

 

  

 9022.12.00 45 .. - - Computed tomography apparatus 
 

 Free 

 9022.13.00 46 .. - - Other, for dental uses 
 

 Free 

 9022.14.00 47 .. - - Other, for medical, surgical or veterinary uses 
 

 Free 

 9022.19.00 25 .. - - For other uses 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 18 
Chapter 90/16 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 9022.2  -  Apparatus based on the use of alpha, beta or gamma 
radiations, whether or not for medical, surgical, 
dental or veterinary uses, including radiography or 
radiotherapy apparatus: 

 

  

 9022.21.00 26 .. - - For medical, surgical, dental or veterinary uses 
 

 Free 

�������� 9022.29.00 52 .. - - For other uses 
 

 Free 

 9022.30.00 28 No - X-ray tubes 
 

 Free 

�������� 9022.90.00 30 .. - Other, including parts and accessories 
 

 

 Free 
 

 9023.00.00 01 .. INSTRUMENTS, APPARATUS AND MODELS, 
DESIGNED FOR DEMONSTRATIONAL PURPOSES 
(FOR EXAMPLE, IN EDUCATION OR 
EXHIBITIONS), UNSUITABLE FOR OTHER USES 
 
 

 Free 

 9024  MACHINES AND APPLIANCES FOR TESTING 
THE HARDNESS, STRENGTH, 
COMPRESSIBILITY, ELASTICITY OR OTHER 
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF MATERIALS 
(FOR EXAMPLE, METALS, WOOD, TEXTILES, 
PAPER, PLASTICS): 
 

  

 9024.10.00 46 .. - Machines and appliances for testing metals 
 

 Free 

 9024.80.00 47 .. - Other machines and appliances 
 

 Free 

 9024.90.00 06 .. - Parts and accessories 
 

 

 Free 
 

 9025  HYDROMETERS AND SIMILAR FLOATING 
INSTRUMENTS, THERMOMETERS, 
PYROMETERS, BAROMETERS, HYGROMETERS 
AND PSYCHROMETERS, RECORDING OR NOT, 
AND ANY COMBINATION OF THESE 
INSTRUMENTS: 
 

  

 9025.1  -  Thermometers and pyrometers, not combined with 
other instruments: 

 

  

 9025.11.00 07 No - - Liquid-filled, for direct reading 
 

 Free 

�������� 9025.19.00 40 No - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9025.80.00 48 No - Other instruments 
 

 Free 

 9025.90.00 16 .. - Parts and accessories 
 

 

 Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

            Section 18 
               Chapter 90/17 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
  

 

   

R.9 

  

 9026  INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR 
MEASURING OR CHECKING THE FLOW, LEVEL, 
PRESSURE OR OTHER VARIABLES OF LIQUIDS 
OR GASES (FOR EXAMPLE, FLOW METERS, 
LEVEL GAUGES, MANOMETERS, HEAT 
METERS), EXCLUDING INSTRUMENTS AND 
APPARATUS OF 9014, 9015, 9028 OR 9032: 
 

  

 9026.10  -  For measuring or checking the flow or level of liquids: 
 

  

 9026.10.20 59 No - - -  Gauges of a kind used as components in passenger 
motor vehicles 

 

 5% 
 

 9026.10.80 53 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 9026.20  - For measuring or checking pressure: 
 

  

 9026.20.20 61 No - - -  Gauges of a kind used as components in passenger 
motor vehicles 

 

 5% 
 

 9026.20.80  - - - Other 
 

 Free 

  98 No  Gauges of a kind used in motor vehicles other 
than passenger motor vehicles 

  

  62 No  Electric gauges, NSA   
  63 No  Other 

 
  

 9026.80  - Other instruments or apparatus: 
 

  

 9026.80.20 99 No - - - Gauges of a kind used as components in passenger 
motor vehicles 
 

 5% 
 

 9026.80.80 34 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9026.90.00  - Parts and accessories 
 

 Free 
 

  91 ..  For goods of 9026.10.20, 9026.20.20 or 
9026.80.20 

  

  95 ..  Other 
 
 

  

 9027  INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR 
PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (FOR 
EXAMPLE, POLARIMETERS, 
REFRACTOMETERS, SPECTROMETERS, GAS OR 
SMOKE ANALYSIS APPARATUS); INSTRUMENTS 
AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING OR 
CHECKING VISCOSITY, POROSITY, EXPANSION, 
SURFACE TENSION OR THE LIKE; 
INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR 
MEASURING OR CHECKING QUANTITIES OF 
HEAT, SOUND OR LIGHT (INCLUDING 
EXPOSURE METERS); MICROTOMES: 
 

  

 9027.10.00 01 No - Gas or smoke analysis apparatus 
 

 Free 

 9027.20.00 02 No - Chromatographs and electrophoresis instruments 
 

 Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 18 
Chapter 90/18 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 9027.30.00  -  Spectrometers, spectrophotometers and 
spectrographs using optical radiations (UV,  
visible, IR) 

 

 Free 
 

  42 No  Spectrometers; spectrographs 
 

  

    Spectrophotometers:   
  43 No  .Electrical   
  44 No  .Other 

 
  

 9027.50.00 69 No -  Other instruments and apparatus using optical 
radiations (UV, visible, IR) 

 

 Free 

 9027.80.00 41 No - Other instruments and apparatus 
 

 Free 
 

�������� 9027.90.00  - Microtomes; parts and accessories 
 

 Free 
 

  47 ..  Parts and accessories for electrical 
spectrophotometers of 9027.30.00.43 

  

��������  48 ..  Parts and accessories for electrical pH and rH 
meters of 9027.80.00.41 

 

  

    Other:   
  49 No  .Microtomes   
  50 ..  .Other 

 
 

  

 9028  GAS, LIQUID OR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY OR 
PRODUCTION METERS, INCLUDING 
CALIBRATING METERS THEREFOR: 
 

  

 9028.10  - Gas meters: 
 

  

 9028.10.10 24 No - - - Of the household supply kind 
 

 5% 
 

 9028.10.90 25 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9028.20  - Liquid meters: 
 

  

 9028.20.10 26 No - - - Water meters, as follows: 
    (a) of the inferential kind; 
    (b) of the positive kind not exceeding 100 mm 

diameter in size 
 

 5% 
 

 9028.20.90 27 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9028.30.00  - Electricity meters 
 

 5% 
 

  17 No  Single phase   
  18 No  Other   

 
 9028.90.00 68 .. - Parts and accessories 

 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

                  Section 18 
      Chapter 90/19 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

  
 

 

 

R.7 

  

 9029  REVOLUTION COUNTERS, PRODUCTION 
COUNTERS, TAXIMETERS, MILEOMETERS, 
PEDOMETERS AND THE LIKE; SPEED 
INDICATORS AND TACHOMETERS, OTHER 
THAN THOSE OF 9014 OR 9015; STROBOSCOPES: 
 

  

 9029.10  -  Revolution counters, production counters, taximeters, 
mileometers, pedometers and the like: 

 

  

 9029.10.20 03 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

 

 5% 
 

�������� 9029.10.80 06 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9029.20  - Speed indicators and tachometers; stroboscopes: 
 

  

�������� 9029.20.10 68 No - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

 

 5% 
 

 9029.20.90 71 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9029.90  - Parts and accessories: 
 

  

 9029.90.10 72 .. - - - For goods of 9029.10.20 or 9029.20.10  5% 
 

 9029.90.90 73 .. - - - Other 
 

 

 Free 
 

 9030  OSCILLOSCOPES, SPECTRUM ANALYSERS AND 
OTHER INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR 
MEASURING OR CHECKING ELECTRICAL 
QUANTITIES, EXCLUDING METERS OF 9028; 
INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS FOR  
MEASURING OR DETECTING ALPHA, BETA, 
GAMMA, X-RAY, COSMIC OR OTHER IONISING 
RADIATIONS: 
 

  

 9030.10.00 74 No -  Instruments and apparatus for measuring or 
detecting ionising radiations 

 

 Free 

�������� 9030.20.00 75 No -  Oscilloscopes and oscillographs 
 

 Free 
 

 9030.3  -  Other instruments and apparatus, for measuring or 
checking voltage, current, resistance or power: 

 

  

 9030.31.00 40 No - - Multimeters without a recording device 
 

 Free 
 

 9030.32.00 41 No - - Multimeters with a recording device 
 

 Free 
 

 9030.33.00 42 No - - Other, without a recording device 
 

 Free 
 

 9030.39.00 43 No - - Other, with a recording device 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 18 
Chapter 90/20 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 9030.40.00 36 No -  Other instruments and apparatus, specially designed 
for telecommunications (for example, cross-talk 
meters, gain measuring instruments, distortion factor 
meters, psophometers) 

 

 Free 
 

 9030.8  - Other instruments and apparatus: 
 

  

 9030.82.00 39 No - - For measuring or checking semiconductor wafers or 
devices 

 

 Free 
 

 9030.84.00 47 No - - Other, with a recording device 
 

 Free 
 

 9030.89.00 48 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

�������� 9030.90.00  - Parts and accessories 
 

 Free 
 

  74 ..  For goods of 9030.10.00   
  77 ..  Other 

 
 

  

 9031  MEASURING OR CHECKING INSTRUMENTS, 
APPLIANCES AND MACHINES, NOT SPECIFIED 
OR INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER; 
PROFILE PROJECTORS: 
 

  

 9031.10  - Machines for balancing mechanical parts:  
 

  

 9031.10.20 67 No - - - Motor vehicle wheel balancers of the static kind 
 

 5% 
 

 9031.10.80 69 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9031.20  - Test benches: 
 

  

 9031.20.10 70 No - - - Electrical, for internal combustion engines 
 

 5% 
 

 9031.20.90 71 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 

 9031.4  - Other optical instruments and appliances: 
 

  

 9031.41.00 42 No - - For inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices or 
for inspecting photomasks or reticles used in 
manufacturing semiconductor devices 

 

 Free 
 

�������� 9031.49.00 44 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 9031.80.00  - Other instruments, appliances and machines 
 

 Free 
 

  82 No  Goods, as follows: 
 (a) bubble levels; 
 (b) electrical dynamometers (chassis or engine), 

for testing motor vehicles or motor cycles; 
 (c) electrical instruments, appliances and 

machines for analysing or testing internal 
combustion engines; 

 (d) non-electrical instruments, appliances and 
machines 

 

  

  83 No  Other 
 

  

�������� 9031.90.00 89 .. - Parts and accessories 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 18 
Chapter 90/21 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.11 

  

 9032  AUTOMATIC REGULATING OR CONTROLLING 
INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS: 
 

  

�������� 9032.10.00 50 No - Thermostats 
 

 Free 
 

 9032.20.00 94 No - Manostats 
 

 Free 
 

 9032.8  - Other instruments and apparatus: 
 

  

 9032.81.00 03 No - - Hydraulic or pneumatic 
 

 Free 

 9032.89  - - Other: 
 

  

 9032.89.1  - - -  Automatic voltage regulators of a kind commonly 
used with motor vehicles, for 6 V or 12 V systems: 
 

  

 9032.89.11 18 No - - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 
 

 5% 
 

 9032.89.19 19 No - - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 9032.89.80  - - - Other 
 

 Free 

  89 No  Goods, as follows: 
 (a) of a kind commonly used with dies or moulds 

to automatically control their temperature, 
being apparatus the control function of which 
is achieved by the temperature of the 
circulating fluid responding to changes in the 
temperature of the goods being controlled; 

 (b) incorporating, or designed to incorporate, 
thyristors, power transistors or the like, of a 
kind used for controlling electric motors 

 

  

  90 No  Other 
 

  

 9032.90  - Parts and accessories: 
 

  

 9032.90.20 92 .. - - -  Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles 

 

 5% 
 

 9032.90.80 93 .. - - - Other 
 

 

 Free 

 9033.00.00 10 .. PARTS AND ACCESSORIES (NOT SPECIFIED OR 
INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER) FOR 
MACHINES, APPLIANCES, INSTRUMENTS OR 
APPARATUS OF CHAPTER 90 

 Free 

 


